As at the date of this announcement, the Company has not allotted or issued any Share under

the General Mandate. Accordingly, the General Mandate is sufficient for the allotment and

issue of the Subscription Shares, and the issue of the Subscription Shares is not subject to the

approval of the Shareholders.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and the

permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 440,000,000 Shares in issue. Set out

below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that there will be no change

in the total number of Shares in issue (other than the issue of the Subscription Shares)

between the date of this announcement and Completion:

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of this announcement Immediately after Completion
Number of

Shares

Approximate %

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

shareholding

Media Cornerstone Limited

(note 1) 254,921,500 57.94 254,921,500 53.59

Space Management Limited

(note 2) 38,200,000 8.68 38,200,000 8.03

The Subscriber – – 35,675,676 7.50

Public Shareholders 146,878,500 33.38 146,878,500 30.88

Total: 440,000,000 100.00 475,675,676 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Lam is the founder of the Shalom Trust (a discretionary trust established by Mr. Lam as settlor of

which UBS Trustee (BVI) Limited acts as the trustee and beneficiaries of which are Mr. Lam, certain of

his family members and others persons who may be added from time to time) which indirectly holds the

entire issued share capital of Media Cornerstone Limited, which holds 254,921,500 Shares. Mr. Lam is

deemed to be interested in all the 254,921,500 Shares under the Securities and Futures Ordinance

(“SFO”).

(2) Mr. Lam is the sole shareholder of Space Management Limited and deemed to be interested in all the